
Licensing Sub-
Committee 
7 March 2022 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
1.30 pm in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Liz Boorman, Isabelle Linington and Christine Robinson 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Friday, 25 February 2022 

 

Agenda 
 
1 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting  

 
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

 
3 Declarations of interest  
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Application for a Premises Licence at The Paddock, The Old Motor Road, 
The Old Racecourse, Lewes (Pages 3 - 54) 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 

This meeting is open to the public to attend. Attendees are encouraged to wear 
masks when seated in the meeting and observe social distancing. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 
Telephone: 01323 410000 
 
Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app. 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 7 March 2022 
 

Title: Application for a new Premises Licence. The Old 
Racecourse Ltd, The Paddock, The Old Motor Road, 
The Old Racecourse, Lewes, BN7 1UR 
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

Kingston ward 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider representations made against the new 
Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 
2003 and make a decision on the application. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To consider representations made against the new 
Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 
2003 and make a decision on the application. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Relevant representations made within consultation 
period 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Michael Davis 
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Licensing 
E-mail: Michael.Davis@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07766254089 
 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Lewes District Council received an application for a new Premises Licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003 for The Paddock, The Old Motor Road, The 
Old Racecourse, Lewes, BN7 1UR from Paul Thornton in the capacity of an 
Authorised Licensing Consultant on behalf of The Old Racecourse Ltd. 
(Appendix 1) 
 

1.2  Mr. Thornton submitted a Plan of the premises with the Licensable area 
outlined in red. (Appendix 2) 
 

1.3  The Paddock is a privately owned field on the site of the Old Racecourse in 
Lewes. The Paddock is situated west of Lewes Town and has Bridleways 
running alongside two sides of area that The Old Racecourse Ltd has 
applied for. TENS applications had previously been submitted and granted 
for the Paddock. 
 

2  The Application 
 

2.1  An application for the grant of a new premises licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003 for the following licensable activities: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Sale by Retail of Alcohol (on the premises) 

Friday and Saturday 12:00- 21:30 

Sunday 12:00-20:00 

Between April 1st and 30th September 

 

Non-Standard times: 

Sunday before Bank Holiday Monday 12:00-21:30 

Bank Holiday Monday 12:00-20:00 

 

Opening Hours 

Friday and Saturday 12:00 – 22:00 

Sunday 12:00-20:30 

 

Non-Standard Opening times: 

Sunday before Bank Holiday Monday 12:00-22:00 

Bank Holiday Monday 12:00-20:30 

 
2.2  The Applicant originally applied for Supply of Alcohol between the first 

weekend in April and the last weekend in September, but this wording was 
changed to the 1st April to the 30th September to ensure that the dates were 
enforceable. 

3  Licensing Objectives  
 

3.1  When applying for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003, 
the applicant is required to describe any steps they intend to take to 
promote the four Licensing Objectives as defined by the Licensing Act 
2003. The Operating Schedule detailing these steps can be seen in the 
application form. This is included at (Appendix 1). 
 

4  Consultation Process  
 

4.1  The Licensing Act 2003 requires applicants to advertise both on the 
premises and in a local newspaper in order to inform the public of the 
application. The application details are also advertised on the council’s 
website. Several “Responsible Authorities” have also been consulted as 
part of the process. There was a consultation period of 28 days, from 
11  January 2022 to the 8 February 2022, for representations to be made. 
The applicant conformed with all the requirements as laid out within The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) 
Regulations 2005. 
 

Page 4



4.2 
 

During the consultation process five valid representation were submitted by 
members of the public and an MP (Appendix 3). A further five 
representations were received and four were rejected because they did not 
relate to a Licensing Objective and one was rejected due to it being 
received after the deadline 
 

5  The Decision-Making Process - The Licensing Objectives  
 

5.1 In their decision making, the Licensing Sub-Committee must act to promote 
the four Licensing Objectives. All carry equal weight as part of the process.  
The Licensing Objectives are: 
 
• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• The Protection of children from Harm 
 

5.2 
 

A representation is a ‘relevant representation’ if it is about the likely effect of 
the grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
objector must establish that such a consequence is a likely effect of a grant 
(i.e. more probable than not). 
 

6  Lewes District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Section 
182 Guidance  
 

6.1  Copies of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy have previously been 
circulated to Members. A copy is also retained in the Members’ Room. 
 

6.2 
 

Whilst each application will be considered on its merits, the Licensing Sub-
Committee will act to promote the four licensing objectives and have due 
regard to: 
 

 Lewes District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2017-2022 

 Section 182 Guidance issued by the Home Office. 
 

6.3 
 

Lewes District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy outlines the matters 
that the Authority will consider when determining matters under the 
Licensing Act 2003. An overview of the Licensing objectives referred in the 
relevant representations appears below. 
 

6.4 
 

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy states that the Operating 
Schedule should include steps to ensure the deterrence and prevention of 
crime and disorder on and in the vicinity of premises. The restriction of 
types of licensable activity, hours and imposition of conditions may be 
considered and applied as appropriate. 
 

6.4 
 

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy states that the Operating 
Schedule should include steps to ensure the deterrence and prevention of 

Page 5



crime and disorder on and in the vicinity of premises. The restriction of 
types of licensable activity, hours and imposition of conditions may be 
considered and applied as appropriate. 
 

6.5 
 

Public Safety 
The Statement of Licensing Policy states that the Operating Schedule 
should include steps to ensure the physical safety of patrons.  This might 
include the imposition of conditions regarding capacity and mechanisms to 
promote responsible drinking. The restriction of types of licensable activity, 
hours and imposition of conditions may be considered and applied as 
appropriate. 
 

6.6 Prevention of Public Nuisance  
The Statement of Licensing Policy states that within the Operating 
Schedule, applicants will be required to demonstrate how they intend to 
prevent nuisance arising, disturbance occurring and mechanisms to protect 
amenities. The restriction of types of licensable activity, hours and 
imposition of conditions may be considered and applied as appropriate. 
 

7 Representations 
 

7.1 A copy of the representations are included at Appendix 3, however a 
summary appears below: 
 

 ‘Interested Parties’ 
Five representations have been received, these representations have 
made comments under Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Public Safety and 
Prevention of Public Nuisance.  
 

 Representations from Responsible Authorities: 
 
The following summarises whether representations have been received 
from responsible authorities:  

 
 Sussex Police – No representation. 
 Lewes District Council (Specialist Advisor) Environmental Health 

– No representation 
 Lewes District Council (Specialist Advisor) Health and Safety – 

No representation. 
 Lewes District Council (Specialist Advisor) Planning – No 

representation. 
 Lewes District Council (Specialist Advisor) Licensing – No 

representation 
 East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service – No representation 
 Area Child Protection Team– No representations 
 Trading Standards (East Sussex County Council) – No 

representation. 
 Primary Care Trust- No representation 
 

  

Page 6



8. 
 

Options open to the Sub-Committee 
 

8.1 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee shall take the steps it considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the Licensing Objections and may: 
 

 Grant the Licence in the same terms as it was applied for. 

 Grant the Licence but modify the conditions as appropriate for the 
promotion of the licencing objectives. 

 Grant the Licence but modify the hours of licensable activity as 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 Reject the application. 
 

8.2 
 

The Sub-Committee is asked to note the procedures relating to this hearing 
which are contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing) Regulations 2005, 
as amended. 
 

8.3 
 

In determining what, if any, conditions should be attached to a licence, 
these should only be imposed where it is considered appropriate and 
proportionate on a case-by-case basis. The applicant, any person or any 
Responsible Authorities may also suggest conditions to address concerns 
as a means to promote the Licensing Objectives.  The Sub-Committee may 
not impose any condition unless its discretion has been exercised following 
receipt of a relevant representation and is satisfied that it is appropriate to 
promote one or more of the licensing objectives. 

9 Financial appraisal 
 

9.1 
 

The cost of delivering the licensing function is fully covered by the 
Licensing fees. 
 

9.2 A decision made by the Sub Committee may be appealed by any party to 
the proceedings to a Magistrates’ Court. Costs associated with this matter 
and incurred by any party, may in certain circumstances be awarded 
against the Council.   The impact of these additional costs (if any) will 
therefore need to be met from within existing revenue budgets. 
 

10 Legal implications 
 

10.1 
 

Under section 18 Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), following receipt of an 
application for a premises licence if relevant representations are received, 
unless all parties agree that a hearing is unnecessary, the Licensing 
Authority must hold a hearing. At the hearing the Sub Committee shall, 
having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The relevant 
options are outlined in para. 8.1 of this Report. 
 

10.2 
 

The Licensing Sub Committee should be mindful of requirements and 
responsibilities placed on them by other legislation, in addition to those 
contained within the Licensing Act 2003. These include, but are not limited 
to, having due regard to the Equality Act 2020, the Human Rights Act 1998 
and the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 

Page 7



 
10.3 
 

Under section 181 and Schedule 5 Licensing Act 2003 there is a right of 
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for new licences. 
This right of appeal is open both to the applicant and to any person who 
has made relevant representations. The appeal application must be made 
within 21 days of the written notification of the Sub Committees decision to 
the appellant.  
 
The Legal section considered this Report on 23 February 2022 (Iken-
10838-LDC-MW). 
 

11 Risk management implications 
 

11.1 There are no risks associated with the content of this report. 
 

12 Equality analysis 
 

12.1 An Equality Analysis is not constructive in this instance. 
 

13 Environmental sustainability implications 
 

13.1 
 

There are no sustainability and/or carbon reduction implications associated 
with this report. 
 

14 Appendices 
 

14.1  Appendix 1 - Application for a new premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

 Appendix 2- Application Plan submitted for Premises Licence 
Application.  

 Appendix 3 – Valid Representations made against the Application 
 

15 Background papers 
 

15.1 The background papers used in compiling this report were as follows:  
 

 Section 182 Statutory Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003  

 Lewes District Council Licensing Statement 2017-2022  

 Human Rights Act 1998 

 Equality Act 2010 

 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 

Page 8



 

Page 9



 

Page 10



 

Page 11



 

Page 12



 

Page 13



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

Page 23



 

Page 24



 

Page 25



 

Page 26



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

Page 28



 

Page 29



 

Page 30



 

Page 31



 

Page 32



 

Page 33



 

Page 34



Appendix 2 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



THE LEWES OLD RACECOURSE RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION 
 
The Licensing Officer 
Lewes District Council 
Southover House 
Lewes BN7 1AB 
 
February 4, 2022 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
 We, a group of residents on the Lewes Old Racecourse (LOR), are writing to express grave concern 
about an application for the establishment of a permanent weekend/bank holiday alcohol bar on the 
Racecourse for the period April to September, 2022. This follows the allocation of numerous TENs during 
2021, allowing the regular presence of ‘The Paddock Bar’ to operate in close proximity to the residential 
properties on the racecourse. The bar became a continuous cause of conflict between residents and the 
officers of the Old Racecourse Ltd. due to concerns about noise, litter, wildlife and natural habitat 
disturbance, and excessive use of the private road by taxis.  
 
 We are aware that representations must relate to one or more of the four licensing objectives of crime 
prevention, public safety, public nuisance and child protection. Our comments below will reflect our 
deep misgivings on these matters. It is, however, initially imperative that the contextual setting of the 
application be fully appreciated. An application was made in early 2021 to the planning authorities at 
the South Down National Park (SDNP/21/01228/PRE) for a seasonal bar and café to be located on the 
Old Racecourse. The South Downs were categorical in their opposition. The following quote is taken 
from their written decision – “the proposed pop-up cafe and bar would conflict with the local 
development plan (SD25 of the SDLP) and as such would be unacceptable in principle with no material 
considerations that would justify a decision other than in accordance with the development plan.” In 
discussions with our local MP and other concerned citizens (e.g., Friends of Lewes; Friends of the South 
Downs), the point has been made repeatedly of the need for closer collaboration between the licensing 
authorities and South Down planners on matters, such as the pop-up bar, which have such a profound 
potential impact on the future integrity of this heritage site. Approving a license for the Paddock Bar 
would set a worrying precedent that would likely lead to the mushrooming of such alcohol driven 
venues across the supposedly protected domains of the National Park.   
 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
Whilst the licensee is not normally responsible for the acts of customers once they vacate a bar, we have 
a unique situation here at the Old Racecourse location. Drinkers must walk about 1.5KM over often 
darkened fields and paths to reach the nearest public road. Disorderly behavior can result in damage to 
both the natural fauna and flora as well as serious disruption to animal and bird life. An example would 
be gates to fields being left open, allowing sheep to stray disastrously beyond their enclosures. Similarly, 
access to and return from the bar is over land used by the endangered Skylark for nesting during the 
months of operation. Other endangered species potentially impacted include bats, hares, slowworms 
and adders. If customers choose to walk down the unlit private road after imbibing, a threat of anti-
social behavior poses significant challenges (littering, endangering resident motorists, etc.).  
 

Page 37



Public safety 
 
The bar consists of a converted horse box located in a paddock close to residential houses and horse 
stables. Dry bales of hay will, in part, be used for seating patrons. The license application contains no 
mention of first aid facilities (e.g., is there a defibrillator?) nor plans to deal with fire. Similarly, the 
application fails to discuss the provision of hot and cold water and permanent toilet facilities thus posing 
significant hygiene risks. Because the site is on a narrow private road that is a considerable distance 
from a main public thoroughfare, access for service vehicles will be difficult to manage and navigate. 
There are good reasons why we don’t see public houses on the top of hills with no public road access.  
 
Prevention of public nuisance 
 
The Paddock Bar will be located directly in front of a small community of residential dwellings 
(approximately a dozen homes) and a number of active horse stables. Note that the paddock selected to 
house the bar is closer to the housing complex than the site used in 2021. Considerable noise can be 
expected from the generator and from groups of 30 to 40 patrons. This noise will carry easily through 
the open air to the houses and the stables, becoming highly disruptive and disturbing to home owners 
and horses alike. Despite the statement in the application that the bar can only be accessed on foot, 
experience from last year indicates that a steady stream of taxis will be used to ferry customers home. 
We have evidence of taxis parked frequently at the top of the Motor Road, generally next to the sign 
indicating “No Parking Permitted."  
 
In conclusion, the question must be asked “is this an appropriate place for a bar?” The South Down 

planning authorities have been unequivocal in their view that a bar/café is antithetical to the 

development ethos of the Park. Moreover, Article 52 – an agreement signed by Lewes District Council – 

is clear that designated use at the Old Racecourse is confined to residential and equestrian activities. 

The Friends of Lewes put our view succinctly when they objected last year to the pop-up bar – they had 

serious concerns that the proposal could materially change the nature of areas adjacent to the Old 

Racecourse and risk turning a special area renowned for its peacefulness, nature and views into a 

hospitality venue. They felt that a pop-up bar was an inappropriate development in an area of very 

visible, quiet open land within an unspoilt natural environment. “It will encourage drinkers to 

congregate, resulting in noise and the risk of anti-social behaviour.” We strongly concur and respectfully 

request that this license application be denied. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 38



REDACTED object to the application for a permanent seasonal licence which will materially 
change the nature of the area and cause nuisance to users of a special area renowned for its 
peacefulness. A licenced pop-up bar is an inappropriate development in an area of very visible, 
quiet open land within an unspoilt natural environment.  It will encourage drinkers to 
congregate, resulting in noise, disturbance and nuisance to nearby residents, the risk of anti-
social behaviour and activities likely to be to the detriment of the character of the area. 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



Dear Sir/Madam,  
 
RE: The Old Racecourse Ltd, The Paddock, The Old Motor Road, The Old Racecourse, Lewes, BN7 1UR 
 
I am writing to register my objections to the application for the abovemention Premesis Licence 
application.  
 
The basis for this opposition is that granting a licence for these premises will not promote the licensing 
objectives, primarily the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, and the prevention of public 
nuisance. My reasoning for objecting on this basis is outlined below. 
 
The Prevention of Crime and Dissorder 
 
The proposed premesis does not have toilet facilities, nor the required infrastructure or permission to 
construct some. The site is situated in a Small Civil Parish with no access to funds. The nearest Public 
Toilets are approximately 1.5 miles away in Western Road, which would have to be reached by walking 
down an unlit private road or via fields with grazing sheep in residence. Therefor it is highly likely that 
the patrons of the proposed premesis will have no choice but to commit the offense of urination or 
defication in a public place. 
 
The proposed premesis is in a location in very close proximity to breeding pairs of Pedigrine Falcon's, the 
proposed times of operations fall within breeding season. It is my understanding that the proposed 
premesis will be powered by a generator, due to lack of infrastructure for mains power. The noise of the 
generator combined with the usual noise and comings and goings associated with a premises would no 
doubt cause a disturbance to the birds. It is illegal to disturb Pedigrine Falcon's during Nesting season. 
Furthermore the proposed premesis liscence is within a field where Skylarks nest, as they are ground 
nesting birds I would be concerned that bar would put their nests at undue risk of being destroyed by 
being trampled during nesting season, as they are not always visible in the long grass. 
 
Due to the location of the proposed premesis and the lack of infrastructure to service the proposed 
premesis, I have serious concerns about dissorder caused by antisocial behaviour and disorder when 
Patrons are making their way to and from the proposed premesis. There are no litter bins in proximity to 
the bar, which may lead to littering. In the darkness of nightfall patrons may find it difficult to find their 
way back to the main road leading to possible trespass.  
 
Public Safety 
 
As well as the abovementioned concerns in respect of the offence of deficating and urinating in a public 
place above, I also have concerns surrounding the hygiene risks posed by the lack of toilet facilities, both 
to the Patrons of the bar, and also to visitors to the National Park. 
 
Due to the premesis being accessible only through fields of grazing sheep, unlit bridleways, or a private 
road, I would be concerned for the safety of those leaving the bar on their way back to the public road. 
Furthermore mobile phone signal cam be problematic, and raises concern about how someone would 
raise the alarm should an incident occur. 
 
The proposed premesis is in very close proximity to a well used Gallop. It is not entirely fenced and there 
are points where it could easily be accessed accidently by someone without knowledge of the area. 

Page 40



Horses can travel down the gallops at speeds of 4O miles an hour  posing a serious safety risk. Whilst the 
gallops are not used in the evenings. It would not be uncommen for them to be used earlier in the day 
within the proposed opening times of the bar. 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
The proposed premesis is Situated in countryside within South Downs National Park, the noise of the 
patrons, combined with the noise from the generator used to run the bar would interfere with the 
peace and tranquility of the Countryside one expects to find in a National Park, and will have an adverse 
affect on other users.  
 
REDACTED proposed premesis is a small number of residential houses, active racing stables, and gallops. 
The increased footfall will undoubtedly cause a nuisance to them, especially as the area is unlit in line 
with the National Park dark skies policy. It would be very easy to trespass onto these properties 
accidently  as happened last year when the applicant had a TENS in place. 
 
Although the application states that access will be on foot only for Patrons, the bar will need vehicular 
access for deliveries such as stock. The traffic would cause a nuisance to both local residents, but would 
also affect the integrity of the public bridleway it would have to travel down, making it inaccessible for 
other users. 
 
In view of the above, I would urge the Licensing Authority to refuse the Application. 
 
Yours Faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



Dear Sir/Madam 
 

I am writing to concern about an application for the establishment of a permanent weekend/bank holiday 
alcohol bar on the Racecourse for the period April to September, 2022. This follows the allocation of 
numerous TENs during 2021, allowing the regular presence of ‘The Paddock Bar’ to operate in close 
proximity to the residential properties on the racecourse.  
 
We were told that we could not object in the normal way as the licenses were unclear (being temporary) 
and now this permanent application enables members of the public and organizations to voice our 
concern. 
 
An application was made in early 2021 to the planning authorities at the South Down National Park 
(SDNP/21/01228/PRE) for a seasonal bar and café to be located on the Old Racecourse. The South 
Downs were categorical in their opposition.  

 
Approving a license for the Paddock Bar would set a worrying precedent that would likely lead to the 
mushrooming of such alcohol driven venues across the supposedly protected domains of the National 
Park.  Indeed you are directly opposing their mandate with little to no consideration of the impacts.  

 
It has been very unclear how to engage in the opaque process of the TEN, and I have noted that the 
letter requesting feedback for this permanent bar keeps ‘disappearing’ from the gate to the fields near 
where the bar will be centered. I have also noted on the planning portal that you yourselves have failed to 
engage adequately with the SDNP planners on this matter and I feel the engagement in general has been 
very poor.  

 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
Drinkers must walk about 1.5KM over often darkened fields and paths to reach the nearest public road. 
Disorderly behavior can result in damage to both the natural fauna and flora as well as serious disruption 
to animal and bird life.  
 
An example would be gates to fields being left open, allowing sheep to stray disastrously beyond their 
enclosures. Similarly, access to and return from the bar is over land used by the endangered Skylark for 
nesting during the months of operation.  
 

Public safety 
 
The license application contains no mention of first aid facilities (e.g., is there a defibrillator?) nor plans to 
deal with fire. Because the site is on a narrow private road that is a considerable distance from a main 
public thoroughfare, access for service vehicles will be difficult to manage and navigate. There are good 
reasons why we don’t see public houses on the top of hills with no public road access.  
 
If customers choose to walk down the unlit private road this was a frequent issue over the period in which 
the TEN’s were being issued. Does encouraging people to walk on unlit roads and paths seem a good 
idea? The applicant repeatedly states there is no vehicular access (although there is much evidence to 
the contrary) 
 

Prevention of public nuisance 
 

Page 42



The Paddock Bar will be located directly in front of a small community of residential dwellings 
(approximately a dozen homes) and a number of active horse stables. Note that the paddock selected to 
house the bar is closer to the housing complex than the site used in 2021.  
 
Considerable noise can be expected from the generator and from groups of 30 to 40 patrons. Indeed this 
noise was a feature late into the evening on the nights the bar was open. This noise will carry easily 
through the open air to the houses and the stables, becoming highly disruptive and disturbing to home 
owners and horses alike.  
 
Despite the statement in the application that the bar can only be accessed on foot, experience from last 
year indicates that a steady stream of taxis will be used to ferry customers home. We have evidence of 
taxis parked frequently at the top of the Motor Road, generally next to the sign indicating “No Parking 
Permitted." Indeed a cursory call with the local Taxi offices will show you that there were repeated 
requests for drop offs and pick ups.  
 
Either way we are confronted with people walking unlit roads and paths in the dark leaving gates open or 
taxi’s parading up and down the private road. 
 
This application should be rejected:  
 

  

  

 It contravenes the permitted use  laid out by the southdowns planning authority 

  

  

  

 It contravenes the permitted use established with LDC as part of the sites development (Section 

 52) 

  

  

  

 It contravenes the deed of covenant that bounds owners here to a set of community principles 

  

  

  

 It contravenes many elements that need to be considered for the issuing of a license laid out in 

 this letter 

  

 

In the event you decide to grant this license in the face of such widespread concern and disruption I 
would like some clarity on how we as residents can monitor the behavior of the applicant with regards to 
the licenses restrictions.  
 

  
 

Kind Regards 

Page 43



 

Page 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence at The Paddock, The Old Motor Road, The Old Racecourse, Lewes
	Appendix 1 (Application forms)
	Old Racecourse appendix 2
	Redacted Representations
	Unredacted Representations




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 7 March 2022 at 1.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor  Liz Boorman (Chair). 
Councillors Liz Boorman, Isabelle Linington and Christine Robinson. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory)), Michael Davis (Specialist Advisor, 
Licensing) and Nick Peeters (Committee Officer). 
 
6 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting 

 
Resolved that Councillor Boorman be elected Chair of the Sub-Committee for 
the duration of the meeting. 
  

6 Election of chair of the sub-committee for this meeting 
 
Resolved that Councillor Boorman be elected Chair of the Sub-Committee for 
the duration of the meeting. 
  

7 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
  

8 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

9 Application for a Premises Licence at The Paddock, The Old Motor Road, 
The Old Racecourse, Lewes 
 
Those attending were introduced, and the Chair of the Licensing Sub 
Committee welcomed all parties to the Hearing. The procedure for the hearing 
was explained. 
  
The Licensing Officer presented the Report to the Sub Committee, summarised 
the details and answered questions from Members. 
  
Mr Thornton, the Consultant for the applicant, Claire Beard, addressed the 
Sub-Committee and responded to questions. 
  
The representor, a nearby resident and representing the Old Racecourse 
Residents’ Association, addressed set out his concerns about the application 



Licensing Sub-Committee 2 7 March 2022 

 

and responded to questions. 
  
Mr Thornton summed up the application and both he and Claire Beard 
responded to points raised. 
  
The Sub Committee adjourned at 15:05 to consider the application. All 
attendees were advised that they would receive the decision of the Licensing 
Sub Committee as soon as possible and within five working days. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 

 
Councillor  Boorman 


